GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3106
ANSWERED ON 09.08.2024

AYUSH Hospital in Bihar

T 3106 Shri Ajay Kumar Mandal:
Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a fifty bedded AYUSH hospital in districts of Bihar including Bhagalpur;

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; and

(c) the details of remedial measures taken by the Government to promote AYUSH hospitals in order to support the efforts of various State Governments including Bihar in this regard,
State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) & (b) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of fifty bedded AYUSH hospital in the districts of Bihar including Bhagalpur comes under the purview of respective State Government. However, Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts by providing financial assistance to them under various activities including setting up of 50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals. The State/UT Governments including Bihar may avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through SAAPs as per the provision of NAM guideline.

As per the proposals received from the State Government of Bihar through SAAPs, Ministry of Ayush has approved 4 units of 50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital at Patna, Darbhanga, Khagaria, & Gopalganj Districts. Further, no proposal has been received from the State Government of Bihar for setting up of Integrated Ayush hospital at Bhagalpur District through SAAPs under NAM.

(c) The implementation process of approved activities under NAM is monitored at various levels on regular basis and the best course of action is suggested/ taken in consultation with the States.
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